
NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 22-7163

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORP., EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, ROYAL
DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL COMPANY, BP P.L.C., BP AMERICA INC.,
CHEVRON CORPORATION, CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 20-cv-01932 (Hon. Timothy J. Kelly)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

William M. Jay
Andrew Kim
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 346-4000
wjay@goodwinlaw.com

Jesse Lempel
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

March 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Federal common law applies to the District’s claims.....	4
A. Transboundary pollution and global warming are governed by federal common law.	5
B. The District’s purportedly non-federal claims would significantly conflict with uniquely federal interests.	9
C. Whether the relevant federal common law has been displaced is irrelevant to the jurisdictional question before this Court.....	12
II. The well-pleaded complaint rule does not allow courts to ignore the inherently federal basis of a claim.	14
A. The District cannot defeat federal jurisdiction by artful pleading.	14
B. Removal of federal common law claims, however they are labeled, is wholly consistent with the policies underlying the well-pleaded complaint rule.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut (AEP)</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	7, 12, 13, 19, 23
<i>ARCO Env't Remediation, L.L.C. v. Dep't of Health & Envtl. Quality of Mont.</i> , 213 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	6
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 7 (2003).....	19, 20
<i>Berera v. Mesa Med. Group, PLLC</i> , 779 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	14, 20
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022)	16, 18
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois (Milwaukee II)</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	6, 13, 14, 21
<i>*City of N.Y. v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 21, 22

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. (Oneida II)</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	6, 13, 20
<i>Delaware v. Pennsylvania</i> , 598 U.S. ___, slip op. (Feb. 28, 2023).....	6, 19
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	5, 19
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	15, 18
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	14, 17
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	15, 16
<i>Grynberg Prod. Corp. v. British Gas, p.l.c.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1338 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....	21
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	20, 21, 22
<i>*Illinois v. City of Milwaukee (Milwaukee I)</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 19, 23
<i>Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	21
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020).....	20

<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	8
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	8, 13
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	9
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	15
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 24 F.4th 271 (4th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Cnty. of Oneida (Oneida I)</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Provincial Gov’t of Marinduque v. Placer Dome, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	5, 22
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)	5, 6
<i>Sola Elec. Co. v. Jefferson Elec. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 173 (1942).....	6
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	5, 7, 8, 16, 22, 23
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Sarkisian</i> , 794 F.2d 754 (2d Cir. 1986)	15

<i>Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , 47 F.4th 805 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Wallis v. Pan American Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966).....	9
<i>Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express</i> , 294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	22
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	7
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	19
Other Authorities:	
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015)	19
Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie — and of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964).....	19
15A Moore’s Federal Practice § 107.73 & n.4 (Dec. 2022 update)	17
Press Release, Sen. Sheldon Whitehouse, <i>New Bipartisan, Bicameral Proposal Targets Industrial Emissions for Reduction</i> (July 25, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y49xfg3a	1
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Our Approach to Climate Change</i> , https://www.uschamber.com/climate-change-position	2
14C Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> § 3722.1 (4th ed.)	15

19 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4514 (4th ed. 2022).....7
